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GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT Mo, 76 of 2020

The Cusioms and Fxcise Act
(Laws, YVohme 18, Ca§322)

LALLAAANT b

The Customs and Excise (Suspension) (Fuel)
Regulations, 2020

In EXERCISE Of the powers contained in section 89 of the Customs
and Txcise Act, the following Regulations are made:

1. {1) These Regulations may be cited as the Customs and  Tide,
. . ol comrencement
Excise {Suspension) (Fuel) Regulations, 2020, and
revocation

(2} TheseRegulations are deemed to have corme into operation
on 14th April, 2020 and shall stand revoked on 18th Sepiember,
2020.

2. The customsduiy on petrol of heading 2710.12.10and diesel  Suspension

of heading 2710.19.10 is suspended to zero percent where the oil gédc 2:::;3

marketing companies specified in the Schedule imports the quantities duty
of petrol or diesel for filling stations as specified in the Schedule.

3. The Cusioms and Excise (Suspension) (Fuel) Regulations, Revocation

of 8.1, No.
2020 are revoked. . 17 of 2020

Copies of this Statutory Instrument can be obtained from the Government Printer,
P.O. Box 30136, 10101 Lusaka. Price K8.00 each.
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Name of Qil Marketing
Company

Puma Energy Zambia Plc
Total Zambie Limited
Mount Mem Petroleun
Engen Petroleym
Petroda Zambia Limited
Spectra Oil Zambia
Oryx Zambia Limited
Kobil Zambia Limited
SGC Investments
Endrone Peiroleum
Kapesika Energy
Peskar Energy

Mae (il

Safe Energy

Gateway Petroleum
DIZAB Investment
Kasgon Energy

Masdav

Optimal Energy

Oasis Oil (Z) Limited
Marianesh Enterprises
Eupela Petroleum Limited
Eco Petroleum
Zhongkuang Zambia
Exxon Peiroleum
Zamfuel

Pes Enterprise

Devon Oil Zambia

SCHEDULE
{(Regulation2)

Suspension oF Customs DuTy

{Litres)
68,500,000
61,000,000
37,600,000

11,500,000
3,895,970
23,000,000
7,500,000
5,462,200
6,830,335
5,217,427
16,000,000
3,000,000
2,318,941
6,000,000
3,000,000
2,500,000
1,000,000
2,960,342
7,105,077
1,845,416
3,000,000
3,000,000
7,000,000
7,000,000
6,000,000
3,000,000
3,000,000
3,000,000

Unleaded Pero!

ELHIEE

{Litres)

33,000,000
16,000,600
15,000,000

7,500,000

3,000,000
4,254,904
2,587.514
3,037,252
8,000,000
3,000,000

0
0
0

16,000,000

3,000,000

0
400,000
0

0
1,070,181
0
3,000,000
2,000,000
0
3,000,000
0

0
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Nawme of il Marketing Diesel Unleaded Petro?
Company (Litres) {Litres)
Luaputa Energy 3,000,600 G
Kapingachalo Petroleum and Gas Limited 3,000,000 ]
Alfa Energy 3,000,600 0
Dana il 2,000,000 0
Hass Petroleum Zambia 5,000,000 3,660,000
Kaystech Group 38,000,000 0
Delta (Z) Limited 10,660,000 0
Asharami (£) Limited 5,157,168 0
Star Q01! Limited 2,006,060 1,000,000
Daibit (Z) Limited 5,087,993 0
Lake Petroloum 5,000,000 3,000,000
Top Energy 5,000,000 5,000,060
Ajrlandsca Petroleum Products Limited 3,000,060 2,000,000
Techzone 33,000,600 0
Sifver Sands Petroleum PV'T Limited 3,000,600 3,060,000
Rixoil Zambia Ltd 3,000,000 4]
Crown Energy 16,000,000 3,000,000
LBM Investments 3,000,000 2,000,000
Ravasia Petroleum 1,500,000 1,000,000
eOps and Energy Solutions Limited 3,000,600 3,000,000
Alpha Enterprise Limited 3,000,000 3,000,000
Greenview Service Providers 3,000,000 2,500,000
Jaf Petroleun and Logistics 3,000,600 3,600,600
Ngucha Energy Corporation Limited 1,000,000 2,000,000
Midlands Zam-Mal Petroleum Oil Limited 3,000,000 3,000,000
Diesel Africa 2,000,000 0
Refuel Petroleum 2,000,000 3,000,000
Tafika Energy 3,000,000 5,600,000
Dr K. B. E. No'anpu,
Lusaka Minister of Finance

28th August, 2020
[vrB/101/11/15]
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