GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 76 of 2020

The Customs and Excise Act (Laws, Volume 18, Cap.322)

The Customs and Excise (Suspension) (Fuel) Regulations, 2020

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section 89 of the Customs and Excise Act, the following Regulations are made:

1. (1) These Regulations may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Suspension) (Fuel) Regulations, 2020.

Title, commencement and revocation

- (2) These Regulations are deemed to have come into operation on 14th April, 2020 and shall stand revoked on 18th September, 2020.
- 2. The customs duty on petrol of heading 2710.12.10 and diesel of heading 2710.19.10 is suspended to zero percent where the oil marketing companies specified in the Schedule imports the quantities of petrol or diesel for filling stations as specified in the Schedule.

Suspension of customs and excise duty

3. The Customs and Excise (Suspension) (Fuel) Regulations, 2020 are revoked.

Revocation of S.I. No. 17 of 2020

SCHEDULE

(Regulation 2)

Suspension of Customs Duty

DC.	SECUSION OF COSTOMS DUTY	
Name of Oil Marketing Company	Diesel (Litres)	Unleaded Petrol (Litres)
Puma Energy Zambia Plc	68,500,000	33,000,000
Total Zambia Limited	61,000,000	16,000,000
Mount Meru Petroleum	37,000,000	15,000,000
Engen Petroleum	11,500,000	7,500,000
Petroda Zambia Limited	3,895,970	3,000,000
Spectra Oil Zambia	23,000,000	4,254,904
Oryx Zambia Limited	7,500,000	2,587,514
Kobil Zambia Limited	5,462,200	3,037,252
SGC Investments	6,830,335	8,000,000
Endrone Petroleum	5,217,427	3,000,000
Kapesika Energy	16,000,000	0
Peskar Energy	3,000,000	0
Mac Oil	2,818,941	0
Safe Energy	6,000,000	16,000,000
Gateway Petroleum	3,000,000	3,000,000
DIZAB Investment	2,500,000	0
Kasgon Energy	1,000,000	400,000
Masdav	2,960,342	0
Optimal Energy	7,105,077	O
Oasis Oil (Z) Limited	1,845,416	1,070,181
Marianesh Enterprises	3,000,000	0
Eupela Petroleum Limited	3,000,000	3,000,000
Eco Petroleum	7,000,000	2,000,000
Zhongkuang Zambia	7,000,000	0
Exxon Petroleum	6,000,000	3,000,000
Zamfuel	3,000,000	0
Pes Enterprise	3,000,000	0
Devon Oil Zambia	3,000,000	0

4th September, 2020	Statutory Instruments	457
Name of Oil Marketing Company	Diesel (Litres)	Unleaded Petrol (Litres)
Luapula Energy	3,000,000	0
Kapingachalo Petroleum and Gas Limite	ed 3,000,000	0
Alfa Energy	3,000,000	0
Dana Oil	2,000,000	0
Hass Petroleum Zambia	5,000,000	3,000,000
Kaystech Group	58,000,000	0
Delta (Z) Limited	10,000,000	0
Asharami (Z) Limited	5,157,168	0
Star Oil Limited	2,000,000	1,000,000
Dalbit (Z) Limited	5,087,993	0
Lake Petroleum	5,000,000	3,000,000
Top Energy	5,000,000	5,000,000
Airlandsca Petroleum Products Limited	3,000,000	3,000,000
[echzone	33,000,000	. 0
Silver Sands Petroleum PVT Limited	3,000,000	3,000,000
Rixoil Zambia Ltd	3,000,000	. 0
Crown Energy	16,000,000	3,000,000
BM Investments	3,000,000	2,000,000
Ravasia Petroleum	1,500,000	1,000,000
Ops and Energy Solutions Limited	3,000,000	3,000,000
Alpha Enterprise Limited	3,000,000	3,000,000
reenview Service Providers	3,000,000	2,500,000
af Petroleum and Logistics	3,000,000	3,000,000
Igucha Energy Corporation Limited	1,000,000	2,000,000
Iidlands Zam-Mal Petroleum Oil Limite	ed 3,000,000	3,000,000
viesel Africa	2,000,000	0
efuel Petroleum	2,000,000	3,000,000
afika Energy	5,000,000	5,000,000

Lusaka 28th August, 2020 [MFB/101/11/15]

DR K. B. E. NG'ANDU, Minister of Finance